Marketable securities 4,994,015   -   -   -   -   4,994,015

Total 131,354,457   47,196,238   82,394,883   174,119,827   25,281,245   460,346,650

Total sensitivity to interest rate 9,046,174   37,295,684   (20,162,783)   20,234,569   4,275,555   50,689,199

2019

Unibank, S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended December 31, 2020
(In balboas)

- 40 -

The Bank’s Management, based on IFRS 7 requirements, when assessing the risks of interest rates and their
impact on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities, performs simulations to determine the sensitivity of
the financial margin to changes in interest rates.

The base analysis carried out monthly by Management is to determine the impact on assets and liabilities due
to increases or decreases of 100 and 200 basis points in interest rates. The following table summarizes the
impact on profit or loss:

Increase of Decrease of Increase of Decrease of

100 bps 100 bps 200 bps 200 bps

Average for the year 533,780   (533,780)   1,067,561   (1,067,561)

Maximum for the year 831,565   (831,565)   1,663,130   (1,663,130)

Minimum for the year 346,472   (346,472)   692,944   (692,944)

Increase of Decrease of Increase of Decrease of

100 bps 100 bps 200 bps 200 bps

Average for the year 794,607   (794,607)   1,576,497   (1,576,497)

Maximum for the year 1,183,871   (1,183,871)   2,367,743   (2,367,743)

Minimum for the year 415,447   (415,447)   830,893   (830,893)

2020

2019

As at December 31, 2020, customer deposits accrued annual interest rates ranging between 0.50% to 6% (2019:
0.50% to 6%).

4.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet all its payment obligations related to its financial
liabilities at their maturity date and to replace the funds when they are withdrawn.  The consequence may be
the failure to meet its repayment obligations regarding customer deposits and its lending commitments.

Process for liquidity risk management

The Bank’s process for liquidity risk management includes: